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NOTIFICATION OF H1 2022 EARNINGS AND BUSINESS 
INDICATORS 

GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. 
10 October 2022 

 

Pursuant to article 17 of the EU Market Abuse Regulation (596/2014) and article 227 of the Spanish 
Securities Market Act (texto refundido de la Ley del Mercado de Valores), approved by Royal 
Decree 4/2015, of 23 October and related provisions, and BME Growth Circular 3/2020, GIGAS 
HOSTING, S.A. and subsidiaries ("GIGAS", "GIGAS Group", the "Group", or the "Company") hereby 
disclose to the market the following relevant information on the interim consolidated financial 
results for the period 01 January 2022 to 30 June 2022 and deviations of financial metrics from 
the Budget published in the Inside Information disclosure of 9 February 2022 for 2022. 

The information contained in this Other Relevant Information disclosure was prepared by the 
Company as consolidated earnings of GIGAS HOSTING S.A. and subsidiaries for the first half of 
2022 based the accounting and financial information available to the Company. The results were 
subject to a limited review by the Company’s statutory auditor, Ernst&Young S.L., and duly 
authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of Gigas at its meeting of 29 September 2022, with 
the favourable vote of all its members. 
 
Attached to this Other Relevant Information disclosure, as required by Circular 3/2020, are the 
following documents: 
 

1. Interim consolidated financial statements and notes to the interim consolidated financial 
statements of GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. and subsidiaries for the six months ended 30 June 
2022, and the unqualified Limited Review report of the Company's auditor, Ernst & Young 
S.L. 

2. Separate financial statements of GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. (balance sheet and income 
statement) for the six months ended 30 June 2022. 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT INFORMATION 

• The Company saw significant growth in its figures due to the effect of consolidation of 
acquisitions completed during the first quarter of last year and organic growth, especially 
during the second quarter of this year.  Net revenue came to EUR 30.18 million in the first 
six months of 2022 (including EUR 23 thousand of grants recognised in income). This 
represented growth of 32.9% compared to the same period in 2021 (EUR 22.72 million), 
but came slightly below the EUR 31.28 million budgeted for the period (3.5% lower).  

• GIGAS reported adjusted EBITDA (i.e. excluding M&A costs, multiyear remuneration plans 
and other extraordinary expenses) of EUR 7.09 million, an increase of 28.4% year-on-year 
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from EUR 5.52 million in H1 2021 and 8.8% above the EUR 6.52 million budgeted. The 
Company was thus slightly below budget in revenue, but well ahead of EBITDA estimates. 

• At the end of the first half, the Group's leverage stood at 1.39x net financial debt/annual 
EBITDA, as planned in the budget. Cash was EUR 15.3 million. 

 

               NOTE:**Adjusted EBITDA excludes costs of M&A, multiyear remuneration plans and other extraordinaries. 

 
• During the first half of 2022, the Company focused on integrating the businesses acquired 

last year (i.e. acquisitions of MásMóvil's B2B telecommunications business customer 
portfolio, Portuguese business telecommunications operator ONI, and ValoraData's cloud 
cybersecurity business unit and virtual mobile operator OnMóvil – see Other Relevant 
Information notices of 3 February and 30 March and Inside Information disclosures of 31 
March and 5 September 2021, respectively).  

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 2022
Figures in Euros JAN-JUNE
Net revenue 30,183,889

Cloud, IT and cybersecurity services 9,595,523 
Telecommunication services 20,565,373 
Non-recurring income, grants and other 22,993 

Cost of sales (12,006,775)
Product direct costs (11,038,901)
Technical and operating costs (967,874)

Gross margin 18,177,114
% Gross margin 60.2%

Personnel expenses (5,477,362)
Salaries, wages and social security (6,704,673)
Own R&D expenses capitalised 1,227,310 

Other corporate costs (5,608,321)
Customer operations, marketing et al. (1,783,572)
Network, operations and IT (1,866,785)
Other G&A costs (1,957,964) 

Adjusted EBITDA ** 7,091,431
% Adjusted EBITDA 23.5%

M&A costs, stock options, long-term incentives and other (1,141,486)
Depreciation and amortisation (8,112,623)

EBIT (2,162,678)
Finance income 516 
Finance costs (1,313,261)
Exchange differences and other 175,970 

Net finance income/(expense) (1,136,775)

EBT (3,299,454)
Income tax expense (127,280)

Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations (3,426,734)
Profit/(loss) for the period (3,426,734)
Profit/(loss) attributable to the Parent (3,431,099)
Profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 4,365 
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• The Company worked intensively on the design and implementation of innovative 
telco/cloud/cybersecurity convergent services, which were launched recently. These 
services bring the advantages of the cloud - flexibility, speed and ease of use, security and 
cost efficiency - to communications. The Company rolled out its 'flexible fibre', which lets 
customers increase or decrease the bandwidth of their fibre (with a baseline) from their 
dashboard in real time, paying only one euro cent per 100 Mbps band per hour. The service 
is unique in Spain, Portugal and the rest of Europe.  Gigas has also launched its Private 
Cloud Connect service: a fibre-to-the-premises (FTTP) connection from the customer's 
offices to its Cloud Datacenter at Gigas. The customer uses its own private IP addressing 
and enjoys the benefits of a wholly secure connection with minimal latencies of 2 to 4 ms 
and the full available bandwidth (1 Gbps), since by not going over the Internet it is not 
penalized by bottlenecks and restrictions. Finally, the Company rolled out a range of 
backup services for servers and workstations that help companies protect themselves 
against increasingly frequent ransomware and other cyber threats. 

• In addition, GIGAS worked on acquiring TPartner, a Unified Communications as a Service 
(UCaaS) operator. The deal was signed at the end of September (see Inside Information 
disclosure dated 29 September 2022).  TPartner caters to companies, institutions and 
government bodies in Catalonia, Levante and areas of Andalusia in Spain. It provides 
Unified Communications solutions, maintenance of physical PBXs and PBX services in the 
cloud (Cloud PBX). The acquisition expands and further develops the geographic areas 
where GIGAS operates and builds out the Company's portfolio of telecommunications, 
cloud and cybersecurity services. 
 

DETAILED FINANCIALS AND DEVIATIONS FROM BUDGETED FIGURES 

 
NOTE:*Adjusted EBITDA excludes costs of M&A, multiyear remuneration plans and other extraordinaries. 

 

• Net revenue came to EUR 30.18 million in the first six months of 2022, slightly below the 
EUR 31.28 million budgeted for the period (3.5% lower). The figure was 32.9% higher than 
revenue of EUR 22.72 million in the first half of 2021. Telecommunications revenue 
accounted for 68.2% of the total, up from 66.2% in the same period last year, due to the 
consolidation in 2022 earnings of revenue contributed by OnMovil, a virtual mobile 

GIGAS
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
Figures in Euros Q1 22 Q2 22 H1 22 % Chg. H1 21 % Chg. H1 22B

Net revenue 14,760,883 15,423,006 30,183,889 32.9% 22,717,625 -3.5% 31,285,530
Cloud, IT and cybersecurity services 4,557,357 5,038,165 9,595,523 24.8% 7,689,550 5.8% 9,065,501 
Telecommunication services 10,193,473 10,371,899 20,565,373 37.0% 15,006,390 -7.4% 22,220,030 
Non-recurring income, grants and other 10,052 12,942 22,993 6.0% 21,684 - - 

Cost of sales (6,361,911) (5,644,864) (12,006,775) 32.3% (9,072,332) -10.2% (13,376,613)
Product direct costs (5,876,940) (5,161,961) (11,038,901) 34.7% (8,193,941) -10.1% (12,274,947)
Technical and operating costs (484,971) (482,903) (967,874) 10.2% (878,391) -12.1% (1,101,666)

Gross margin 8,398,971 9,778,142 18,177,114 33.2% 13,645,292 1.5% 17,908,917
% Gross margin 170.7% 190.5% 60.2% 0.3% 60.1% 5.2% 57.2%0 0

Personnel expenses (2,766,854) (2,710,509) (5,477,362) 23.2% (4,446,744) -1.4% (5,556,727)
Salaries, wages and social security (3,322,545) (3,382,127) (6,704,673) 27.9% (5,243,941) 0.2% (6,693,985)
Own R&D expenses capitalised 555,692 671,619 1,227,310 54.0% 797,197 7.9% 1,137,257 

Other corporate costs (2,586,713) (3,021,608) (5,608,321) 52.5% (3,676,909) -3.9% (5,835,201)
Customer operations, marketing et al. (788,601) (994,972) (1,783,572) 313.3% (431,509) -19.4% (2,212,994)
Network, operations and IT (920,935) (945,850) (1,866,785) 3.8% (1,798,341) -18.1% (2,279,794)
Other G&A costs (877,177) (1,080,787) (1,957,964) 35.3% (1,447,059) 45.9% (1,342,414)

Adjusted EBITDA ** 3,045,405 4,046,025 7,091,431 28.4% 5,521,640 8.8% 6,516,989
% Adjusted EBITDA 20.6% 26.2% 23.5% 24.3% 20.8%

2022 Budget
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operator acquired in September 2021. Cloud and cybersecurity revenue came to 31.8% of 
the total. 

• Gross margin totalled EUR 18.18 million in the first six months of 2022, up from EUR 13.65 
million in H1 2021, with relative growth of 33.2%, closely in line with the rise in revenue. 
Gross margin thus came to 60.2% of net revenue in the first half, closely aligned to the 
60.1% reported a year ago and well above the budgeted 57.2% due to improved terms for 
telecommunications services provided by third parties. 

• Personnel and related expenses rose to EUR 5.48 million, owing to the addition of staff 
from newly acquired companies, and below the budgeted EUR 5.56 million. Costs arising 
from stock options and other multiyear remuneration plans are not included in personnel 
expenses, but totalled EUR 313 thousand in the six-month period (H1 2021: EUR 352 
thousand).  

• Corporate costs totalled EUR 5.61 million in the first six months of 2022, up 52.5% from 
the year-earlier figure. The increase mainly reflected customer operations and marketing 
costs at OnMovil (acquired September 1, 2021), which accounted for EUR 1.38 million in the 
first half. However, the figure was lower than the budgeted EUR 5.84 million. 

• Adjusted EBITDA through June 2022 totalled EUR 7.09 million, up 28.4% on the year-
earlier figure (EUR 5.52 million) and 8.8% over the EUR 6.52 million budgeted, thanks to 
an improved gross margin and savings in personnel and corporate expenses as a result of 
enhanced synergies and better-than-expected integration of acquired businesses.  

• Adjusted EBITDA excludes the costs of multiyear incentive programmes (EUR 313 
thousand in the period), M&A costs (EUR 158 thousand) and other extraordinary items (EUR 
514 thousand). 

• The Adjusted EBITDA/Net Revenue ratio stood at 24.3% in H1 2022, somewhat below last 
year’s 24.3% but considerably better than the budgeted 20.8%. 

• Depreciation and amortisation during the period amounted to EUR 8.11 million, a significant 
increase over the EUR 5.83 million for the same period last year. This was mainly due to 
amortisation of customer relations and goodwill items arising from acquisitions, and 
amortisation of IRUs (Indefeasible Right of Use) over telecommunications infrastructure in 
Portugal, which accounted for EUR 5.38 million of the total EUR 8.11 million. 

• Finance costs totalled EUR 1.31 million in the first half of 2022, up from EUR 0.69 million in 
the first half of 2021. The increase is mainly due to inclusion of the costs of finance leases 
inherited from ONI related to the Company's flagship datacentre in Lisbon - especially 
rights of use of telecommunications infrastructure - and the added costs of the increase in 
gross borrowings in support of M&A transactions.  

• The Company posted a loss of EUR 3.43 million euros, as compared to a loss of EUR 1.87 
million in the same period last year, mainly due to the effect of amortisation of customer 
relations and goodwill items, which totalled EUR 3.37 million. If this purely accounting 
effect were stripped out, at the end of the half-year the Group would have posted a profit. 

• In the first six months of the year, new debt contracts were concluded with banks for EUR 
10.7 million to finance the Company and its acquired business units. Borrowings bore an 
average interest rate of 2.09%. Over the past year as a whole, new borrowing amounted 
to EUR 12.0 million. 

• Gross debt, excluding EUR 2.5 million of convertible bonds subscribed for by Inveready 
(see Inside Information disclosure of 26 April 2018) which are expected to be converted 
into shares at maturity, and EUR 23.2 million of finance leases arising from contracts for 
rights of use of datacentre and telecommunications infrastructure (recognised on the 
liabilities side of the balance sheet as other finance lease payables-IRUs), thus reached 
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EUR 35.5 million at the end of June 2022, above the figure of EUR 20.50 million at 30 
June 2021 due to new borrowings tied to M&A activity. 

• The Company ended the six-month period with a cash position of EUR 15.34 million and
net financial debt of EUR 20.2 million, making for a ratio of 1.39 times adjusted EBITDA for
the year's budget.

• Capex and acquisitions of intangible assets amounted to EUR 5.35 million in the first six
months of 2022, excluding own work capitalised (EUR 1.22 million), in line with the budget
(EUR 5.83 million).  The capex budget for full year 2022 is EUR 10.95 million, mainly due
to the non-recurring investments required this year to integrate the companies acquired
and to launch new convergent services. Maintenance capex came to EUR 2.24 million in
the first half, compared to EUR 3.11 million invested in growth-related capex.

• EBITDA less capex amounted to EUR 4.85 million in the first half of the year, well above
the EUR 2.47 million for the same period last year.

• The Company submitted several proposals to be funded by grants under the Next
Generation EU programme. It was recently awarded a cybersecurity and backup project
to be executed over 20 months with a total budget of EUR 3.04 million euros and a non-
repayable grant of EUR 1.52 million.

In addition, GIGAS recently completed the acquisition of TPartner, a voice solutions company and 
unified communications operator (see Inside Information disclosure dated 29 September 2022). 
Last year TPartner reported revenue of EUR 5.99 million and EBITDA of EUR 1.78 million. Those 
figures are set to be somewhat higher this year.   

The figures reported for the first half of 2022 continue to reflect strong growth, driven by organic 
and inorganic growth alike. The results also reflect improved margins and revenue growth in the 

Limited review Audited Limited review Audited
Figures in Euros 30.06.2022 31.12.2021 Figures in Euros 30.06.2022 31.12.2021
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 108,394,104 111,537,008 EQUITY 40,988,854 44,709,747 

Intangible assets 79,826,388 85,308,584 CAPITAL AND RESERVES 41,145,572 44,944,676

Research and development 443,333 476,816 Capital 232,887 232,887

Patents, licences, trademarks and similar right 3,070,006 3,249,159 Share premium 54,325,581 54,325,581

Software 1,185,253 1,282,611 Reserves (900,448) (900,389)
Other intangible assets 20,409,238 20,411,002 Treasury shares (443,965) (176,397)
Customer relations 23,422,282 26,744,781 Prior years’ losses (9,578,698) (4,616,093)
Goodwill 31,296,275 33,144,215 Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to the Parent (3,431,099) (4,962,605)

Property, plant and equipment 23,385,772 21,215,942 Profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interest 4,365 7,848 
Land and buildings 3,926,276 4,037,319 Other equity instruments 936,948 1,033,844 
Technical installations and other items 16,465,447 15,426,577 EXCHANGE DIFFERENCES (167,325) (240,434)
Assets in development and advances 2,994,049 1,752,047 GRANTS, DONATIONS AND BEQUESTS RECEIVED 2,759 5,504 

Non-current investments 47,924 62,969 NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 7,848 - 
Deferred tax assets 5,134,020 4,949,513 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 57,984,031 52,815,619 

Non-current provisions 1,178,991 892,163 
Non-current payables 47,457,862 42,107,533 

Convertible bonds and debentures 2,385,943 2,285,768 
CURRENT ASSETS 33,698,694 26,996,436 Bank borrowings 22,755,402 17,060,691 

Inventories and prepayments to suppliers 649,753 170,652 Finance lease payables 518,456 30,718 
Trade and other receivables 16,553,125 13,359,518 Other finance lease payables (IRUs) 19,582,047 20,069,341 

Trade receivables 13,785,524 11,024,174 Other liabilities 2,216,014 2,661,014 
Other receivables 1,041,424 1,007,724 Deferred tax liabilities 4,709,095 4,996,015 
Personnel 27,143 10,208 Non-current accruals 4,638,082 4,819,909 
Current tax assets 574,718 563,148

Other payables to public authorities 1,124,317 754,264 CURRENT LIABILITIES 43,119,913 41,008,078 
Current investments 22,047 144,313 Current provisions 2,440,522 3,801,332 
Current accruals 1,135,380 1,173,293 Current payables 17,801,460 14,863,957 
Cash and cash equivalents 15,338,389 12,148,659 Trade and other payables 21,364,695 20,736,394 

Current accruals 1,513,236 1,606,394 

TOTAL ASSETS 142,092,798 138,533,444 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 142,092,798 138,533,444
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second quarter due to increased commercial activity combined with better terms under several 
third-party service contracts. The Company is therefore optimistic about the full-year figures. 
GIGAS expects to end the year with net revenue of around EUR 61-62 million, slightly below budget 
for the year. However, full-year Adjusted EBITDA will be slightly better than budgeted, at above 
EUR 15 million.  

These half-year earnings show significant year-on-year growth and a strong upward trend between 
the first and second quarters of the year (4.5% QoQ growth in sales and 32.9% QoQ growth in 
EBITDA), which bodes well for the second half. Moreover, the Company recently launched new 
convergent services. These were well received by the market and are expected to contribute to 
increased business volume in the coming months.  

The Company has scheduled a webinar on its earnings, during which the CEO will provide more 
details on the numbers presented in this document. Eligible to attend are all investors, analysts and 
anyone else interested, who can follow the presentation on-line and ask questions: 
 

H1 2022 EARNINGS PRESENTATION WEBINAR 

 DATE AND TIME: Thursday, 20 October 2022, 10:15am  
LINK TO REGISTER: http://gigas.com/ResultadosGigas/2022H1 

 

 

Alcobendas, Madrid, 10 October 2022, 

 

Diego Cabezudo Fernández de la Vega 
Chief Executive Officer 
GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: The figures are taken from the Company's annual financial statements attached as an APPENDIX. In 
the event of any discrepancies, the financial statements shall prevail. 
 
 



 
 
 

Informe de Revisión Limitada 

GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES 
Estados Financieros Intermedios Consolidados  
correspondientes al periodo de 6 meses terminado 
el 30 de junio de 2022 
 



Domicilio Social: C/ Raimundo Fernández Villaverde, 65. 28003 Madrid - Inscrita en el Registro Mercantil de Madrid, tomo 9.364 general, 8.130 de la sección 3ª del Libro de Sociedades, folio 68, hoja nº 87.690-1, 
inscripción 1ª. Madrid 9 de Marzo de 1.989. A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 
 

 

 

Ernst & Young, S.L. 
Calle de Raimundo Fernández Villaverde, 65  
28003 Madrid 

 Tel: 902 365 456 
Fax: 915 727 238 
ey.com 

 

INFORME DE REVISIÓN LIMITADA SOBRE ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS 
CONSOLIDADOS 

A los Accionistas de GIGAS HOSTING, S.A.: 

Introducción 

Hemos realizado una revisión limitada de los Estados Financieros Intermedios Consolidados adjuntos 
de GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. (la Sociedad Dominante) y Sociedades Dependientes (el Grupo), que 
comprenden el balance de situación consolidado al 30 de junio de 2022, la cuenta de pérdidas y 
ganancias consolidada, el estado de cambios en el patrimonio neto consolidado, el estado de flujos de 
efectivo consolidado y la memoria consolidada, correspondientes al periodo de 6 meses terminado en 
dicha fecha. Los administradores de la Sociedad Dominante son responsables de la elaboración de 
dichos estados financieros intermedios consolidados, de conformidad con el marco normativo de 
información financiera aplicable a la entidad en España, que se identifica en la nota 3 de la memoria 
consolidada adjunta y del control interno que consideren necesario para permitir la preparación de 
Estados Financieros Intermedios Consolidados libres de incorrección material, debida a fraude o 
error. Nuestra responsabilidad es expresar una conclusión sobre estos Estados Financieros 
Intermedios Consolidados basada en nuestra revisión limitada. 

Alcance de la revisión 

Hemos realizado nuestra revisión limitada de acuerdo con la Norma Internacional de Trabajos de 
Revisión 2410, “Revisión de Información Financiera Intermedia realizada por el Auditor 
Independiente de la Entidad”. Una revisión limitada de Estados Financieros Intermedios Consolidados 
consiste en la realización de preguntas, principalmente al personal responsable de los asuntos 
financieros y contables, y en la aplicación de procedimientos analíticos y otros procedimientos de 
revisión. Una revisión limitada tiene un alcance sustancialmente menor que el de una auditoría 
realizada de acuerdo con la normativa reguladora de la auditoría de cuentas vigente en España y, por 
consiguiente, no nos permite asegurar que hayan llegado a nuestro conocimiento todos los asuntos 
importantes que pudieran haberse identificado en una auditoría. Por tanto, no expresamos una 
opinión de auditoría de cuentas sobre los Estados Financieros Intermedios Consolidados adjuntos.  

Conclusión 

Como resultado de nuestra revisión limitada, que en ningún momento puede ser entendida como una 
auditoría de cuentas, no ha llegado a nuestro conocimiento ningún asunto que nos haga concluir que 
los Estados Financieros Intermedios Consolidados adjuntos no expresan, en todos sus aspectos 
significativos, la imagen fiel de la situación financiera de GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. y Sociedades 
Dependientes al 30 de junio de 2022, así como de sus resultados y flujos de efectivo para el periodo 
de seis meses terminado en dicha fecha, de conformidad con el marco normativo de información 
financiera que resulta de aplicación y, en particular, con los principios y criterios contables 
contenidos en el mismo. 
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Párrafo sobre otras cuestiones 

Este informe ha sido preparado a petición de GIGAS HOSTING, S.A. en relación con la publicación del 
informe financiero semestral requerido por la Circular 3/2020 de Bolsas y Mercados Españoles 
Sistemas de Negociación, S.A. (BME Growth) sobre “Información a suministrar por empresas 
incorporadas a negociación en el segmento BME Growth de BME MTF Equity”. 

 
  ERNST & YOUNG, S.L. 
Este informe se corresponde con el 
sello distintivo nº 01/22/19568 
emitido por el Instituto de Censores 
Jurados de Cuentas de España  

_________________________________ 
  María Florencia Krauss Padoani 

 
 
 
7 de octubre de 2022 
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